Investments- Public Sector Fund 16 5,225,833 5,000,000
Tangible assets 17 3,534,047 3,853,122
Prepayments 289,364 138,217

Total assets 110,644,313 111,667,463

Liabilities and reserves
Member and Juvenile savings 18 88,865,834 89,630,546
Other liabilities 19 889,220 921,769
Bereavement Fund Provision 20 789,988 668,760

90,545,042 91,221,075

General reserve 26 16,635,830 16,662,696
Reserve for proposed dividend 26 3,463,441 3,783,692

Total reserves 20,099,271 20,446,388

Total liabilities and reserves 110,644,313 111,667,463

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on ..... and
are signed on its behalf by:

..... 
Mr S  Ayiehfor
Director

..... 
Mr D Keith
Director

..... 
Mrs R Owusu
Secretary

The notes on pages 13 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements.

3/12/2024

COMMSAVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

- 11 -

Appropriation General
Reserve Reserve Total

£ £ £

As restated for the period ended 30 September 2023:

Balance at 1 October 2022 as originally stated - 18,384,006 18,384,006
Prior year adjustment 1,785,523 (223,451) 1,562,072

Balance at 1 October 2022 as restated 1,785,523 18,160,555 19,946,078

Year ended 30 September 2023:
Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year - 500,310 500,310
Other movements 1,998,169 (1,998,169) -

Balance at 30 September 2023 3,783,692 16,662,696 20,446,388

Year ended 30 September 2024:
Deficit and total comprehensive income for the year - (347,117) (347,117)
Other movements (320,251) 320,251 -

Balance at 30 September 2024 3,463,441 16,635,830 20,099,271

The notes on pages 13 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements.

COMMSAVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

- 12 -

2024 2023
as restated

Notes £ £ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Deficit for the period (347,117) 500,310
Depreciation and amortisation 12 102,235 51,064
Surplus/(deficit) on disposal of fixed assets (139,311) -
Corporation tax expenses 11 200,744 163,024
Provision movement 15 5,044,116 5,257,301
Interest income on loans 3 (10,804,875) (9,917,503)
Distribution on members shares 4 4,178,831 2,071,032